

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

T.E., et. al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PINE BUSH CENTRAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT, et. al.,

Defendants.

12-CV-2303 (KMK)(PED)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF & ABADY LLP
75 Rockefeller Plaza, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 763-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO(s)</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. A CULTURE OF ANTI-SEMITISM IN THE DISTRICT	3
A. W.H.	4
B. S.H.	5
C. All Five Plaintiffs Experience Severe, Pervasive Anti-Semitism For Years.....	5
II. DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ CRIES FOR HELP	8
A. T.E. in Pine Bush Elementary School (“PBES”).....	8
B. T.E. and O.C.’s Complaints (Crispell/PBHS) to Peters, Winter, Mummery, Boyle, Steinberg, Teachers, Bus Drivers, and Others Go Nowhere	11
i. Sixth Grade (2009-10)	12
ii. Seventh Grade (2010-11).....	14
iii. Eighth Grade (2011-12)	24
iv. Ninth Grade (PBHS/2012-13).....	25
C. D.C./Mr. Cohen’s Complaints to Boyle, Steinberg, Carbone, Brush, Greer, Teachers and Bus Drivers <i>All</i> Go Nowhere	25
III. DEFENDANTS’ SYSTEMIC FAILURE TO ADDRESS ANTI-SEMITIC HARASSMENT IN SCHOOL	29
A. Defendants’ Failure to Address/Investigate/Discipline Anyone for Anti-Semitic Graffiti All Over the Schools	29
B. Non-Existent or Inadequate Investigation and Discipline for Anti-Semitic Bullying/Harassment.....	32
C. Defendants Did Not Discuss Anti-Semitic Bullying or Harassment	33
D. Defendants Made No Systemic Effort to Address, Much Less Eliminate, <i>Anti-Semitic</i> Bullying or Harassment	34
E. The Code of Conduct and Teacher Handbook.....	36

- F. Defendants’ Failure to Document, Track, Monitor, or Report Anti-Semitic or Bias-related Bullying/Harassment/Conduct.....38
- G. The District’s Phantom “Title VI Compliance Officer”42
- H. No Services or Counseling to Plaintiffs.....42
- ARGUMENT43
- I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD43
- II. SUBSTANTIVE LEGAL STANDARDS43
 - A. Title VI Standard.....43
 - B. Equal Protection Standard.....45
 - C. New York Civil Rights Law § 40-c and 40-d Standard.....46
- III. PLAINTIFFS SUFFERED “SEVERE AND DISCRIMINATORY HARASSMENT”46
- IV. DEFENDANTS HAD ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE.....48
- V. DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE: DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE.....50
- VI. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY57
- VII. THE DISTRICT IS LIABLE UNDER *MONELL*58
- VIII. THE OFFICIAL CAPACITY DEFENDANTS.....60
- IX. THE NEW YORK CIVIL RIGHTS CLAIMS SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED60
- CONCLUSION.....60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PAGE NO(s)****CASES**

<i>Barmore v. Aidala</i> , 2006 WL 1978449 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)	57
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Commrs. v. Brown</i> , 520 US 397 (1997).....	59
<i>Binder & Binder PC v. Barnhart</i> , 481 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2007)	43, 47
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 US 378 (1989).....	59
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 US 629 (1999).....	50
<i>DiStiso v. Cook</i> , 691 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2012)	45, 46, 57
<i>DT v. Somers Central School Dist.</i> , 348 Fed. Appx. 697, 2009 WL 3316419 (2d Cir. 2009).....	57
<i>Farid v. Ellen</i> , 593 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2010)	46
<i>Felber v. Yudof</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	44
<i>Gant v. Wallingford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 195 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Ind. School Dist.</i> , 524 US 274 (1998).....	49
<i>HB v. Monroe Woodbury Cent. School Dist.</i> , 2012 WL 4477552 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	57
<i>Lovell v. Comsewogue Sch. Dist.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 319 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	58
<i>Marino v. Chester Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	58

Matusick v. Erie Cnty. Water Auth.,
No. 11-1234, 2014 WL 30694 (2d Cir. Jan. 6, 2014)..... 60

Monell v. N.Y. City Dep't of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 58

Murrell v. School Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo.,
186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir 1999) 50

Patterson v. County of Oneida,
375 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004) 59

Patterson v. Hudson Area Schs.,
551 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2009) 56, 57

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
475 US 469 (1986)..... 58

Preusser ex rel. E.P. v. Taconic Hills Cent. School Dist.,
2013 WL 209470 (N.D.N.Y. 2013) 57

Rabideau v. Beekmantown Cent. Sch. Dist.,
89 F. Supp. 2d 263 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 58

Rule v. Brine, Inc.,
85 F.3d 1002 (2d Cir. 1996) 43

Shaare Tefila Congregation v. Cobb,
481 U.S. 615 (1987)..... 44

T.Z. v. City of N.Y.,
635 F. Supp. 2d 152 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 58

TC v. Val. Cent. Sch. Dist.,
777 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 50, 58

Vance v. Spencer Cnty. Pub. Sch. Dist.,
231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000) 57

Yap v. Oceanside Union Free School Dist.,
303 F. Supp. 2d 284 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) 57

Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.,
702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012) *passim*

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1982..... 44

42 U.S.C. § 2000d..... 43

NYCRL § 40-c..... 46

NYCRL § 40-d..... 46

N.Y.P.L § 240.25 46

N.Y.P.L § 240.31(3) 30

RULES & REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(1)(iv)..... 44

34 C.F.R. § 100.6(b) 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 43
